

[3207]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN

SA NO: 96 OF 2026

Between:

Yeluri Sarabayya, S/o Late Perayya, Aged about 64 years, Medical Practitioner R/o Near Ramalayam, Burrilanka Village, Kadiyam Mandal, East Godavari District.

...Petitioner(s)

(Petitioner in SA 96 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Tadala Dharma Raju, S/o Veera Venkata Satyanarayana Murthy, aged about 32 years. Business, R/o Burrilanka Village, Kadiyam Mandal.
2. Yeluri Prema Swarup, S/o Sarabayya, Aged about 49 years, Burrilanka Village, Kadiyam Mandal, East Godavari District.
3. The Gram Panchayat, represented by its Executive Officer, Kadiyapulanka Village, Kadiyam Mandal, East Godavari District.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI T V JAGGI REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent: ---

Petition Under Order 41 Rule 5 and Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the Judgement and Decree in O.S No.424 of 2010 on the file I Additional

Senior Civil Judge, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District, Dt, 15-12-2017
and Pending disposal of SA No. 96 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 06.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI T V JAGGI REDDY Advocate for the Appellant, the court made the following

ORDER

“As per the Registry endorsement, the trial Court record has been received.

At the request of learned counsel for the respondent(s), post the matter on 08.04.2026.

Interim Order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended until the next date of hearing.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The 1st Additional Senior Civil Judge, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.
2. One CC to SRI T V JAGGI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:24/03/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 08.04.2026

ORDER

SA.No.96 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

